

No. 09-17241

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

KRISTIN M. PERRY, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, et al.
Defendant-Intervenors-Appellees.

Appeal from United States District Court for the Northern District of California
Civil Case No. 09-CV-2292 VRW (Honorable Vaughn R. Walker)

**DEFENDANT-INTERVENOR-APPELLANTS' BRIEF
IN RESPONSE TO ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE**

Andrew P. Pugno
LAW OFFICES OF ANDREW P. PUGNO
101 Parkshore Drive, Suite 100
Folsom, California 95630
(916) 608-3065; (916) 608-3066 Fax

Brian W. Raum
James A. Campbell
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND
15100 North 90th Street
Scottsdale, Arizona 85260
(480) 444-0020; (480) 444-0028 Fax

Charles J. Cooper
David H. Thompson
Howard C. Nielson, Jr.
Nicole J. Moss
Jesse Panuccio
Peter A. Patterson
COOPER AND KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600; (202) 220-9601 Fax

Attorneys for Defendant-Intervenors-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	v
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	9
I. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION UNDER THE COLLATERAL ORDER DOCTRINE	10
A. The District Court Conclusively Denied Proponents’ Claim of First Amendment Privilege	10
B. Proponents’ First Amendment Privilege Claim Is a Critically Important Issue that Is Separable from the Underlying Merits	15
C. Proponents’ First Amendment Privilege Claim Is “Effectively Unreviewable” on an Appeal from Final Judgment	19
II. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION OVER PROPONENTS’ PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS	20
A. In the Absence of Interlocutory Review, No Other Means of Review Are Available	22
B. Proponents Will Be Irreparably Harmed Absent Immediate Review by this Court	23
C. The District Court’s Order Is Clearly Erroneous as a Matter of Law	24
D. At the Very Least, the Precise Question Presented Here Is one of First Impression	27

CONCLUSION.....28

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Admiral Ins. Co. v. United States Dist. Court</i> , 881 F.2d 1486 (9th Cir. 1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Agster v. Maricopa County</i> , 422 F.3d 836 (9th Cir. 2005).....	10, 15, 20
<i>Alaska v. United States</i> , 64 F.3d 1352 (9th Cir. 1995)	18
<i>Arthur v. Toledo</i> , 782 F.2d 565 (6th Cir. 1986).....	26, 27
<i>Barcenas v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , No. 03-04644, 2004 U.S. Dist LEXIS 25279 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 9, 2004).....	20
<i>Bates v. Jones</i> , 131 F.3d 843 (9th Cir. 1997).....	26
<i>Bauman v. United States Dist. Court</i> , 557 F.2d 650 (9th Cir. 1977).....	2, 21
<i>Bittaker v. Woodford</i> , 331 F.3d 715 (9th Cir. 2003).....	10, 17
<i>Burlington North & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. United States Dist. Court for the District of Montana</i> , 408 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2005)	15
<i>City of Las Vegas v. Foley</i> , 747 F.2d 1294 (9th Cir. 1984)	2, 20, 26
<i>City of Los Angeles v. County of Kern</i> , 462 F. Supp. 2d 1105 (C.D. Cal. 2006), <i>vacated</i> , 581 F.3d 841 (9th Cir. 2009).....	26
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	2, 15
<i>DeGregory v. Attorney Gen. of New Hampshire</i> , 383 U.S. 825 (1966).....	24
<i>Digital Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994)	18
<i>Dole v. Service Employees Union, AFL-CIO</i> , 950 F.2d 1456 (9th Cir. 1991)	25
<i>Equality Found. of Greater Cincinnati v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 128 F.3d 289 (6th Cir. 1997)	26
<i>FEC v. Machinists Non-Partisan Political League</i> , 655 F.3d 380 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	25
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	16
<i>Hofer v. Mack Trucks, Inc.</i> 981 F.2d 377 (8th Cir. 1992)	20
<i>Hoffart v. United States Gov't</i> , 24 Fed. Appx. 659 (9th Cir. 2001)	20
<i>In re Ford Motor Co.</i> , 110 F.3d 954 (3d Cir. 1997)	15
<i>In re Mortgage Equity Corp. Mortgage Pool Certificates Litig.</i> , 821 F.2d 1422 (9th Cir. 1987)	19, 20, 21

<i>In re Napster Copyright Litig.</i> , 479 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2007).....	10, 15, 17, 18, 19
<i>In re von Bulow</i> , 828 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1987).....	24
<i>Kerr v. United States Dist. Court</i> , 426 U.S. 394 (1976).....	23
<i>Mattel Inc. v. Walking Mountain Prods.</i> , 353 F.3d 792 (9th Cir. 2003)	20
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	16, 25
<i>Medhekar v. United States Dist. Court</i> , 99 F.3d 325 (9th Cir. 1996)....	22, 24, 27, 28
<i>Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	26
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	17, 18
<i>Mohawk Industries, Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 541 F.3d 1048 (11th Cir. 2008).....	17, 18
<i>Navel Orange Admin. Comm. v. Exeter Orange Co.</i> , 722 F.2d 449 (9th Cir. 1983)	20
<i>SASSO v. Union City</i> , 424 F.2d 291 (9th Cir. 1970)	26
<i>South Dakota Farm Bureau, Inc. v Hazeltine</i> , 340 F.3d 583 (8th Cir. 2003)	26
<i>Star Editorial, Inc. v. United States Dist. Court</i> , 7 F.3d 856 (9th Cir. 1993)	21, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Amlani</i> , 169 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 1999)	21, 24
<i>United States v. Austin</i> , 416 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>United States v. Griffin</i> , 440 F.3d 1138 (9th Cir. 2006)	10, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Philip Morris</i> , 314 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>United States v. United States Dist. Court</i> , 717 F.2d 478 (9th Cir. 1983)	20, 27
<i>Wharton v. Calderon</i> , 127 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 1997)	10
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006).....	18, 19

Other

CAL. CONST. art. I, § 7.5.....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 8(2)(B)(iii).....	1

Corporate Disclosure Statement

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1

Defendant-Intervenors-Appellee is not a corporation but a primarily formed ballot committee under California Law. See CAL. GOV. CODE. §§ 82013 & 82047.5
